

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

KELSEY NICOLE MCCAULEY, a.k.a.
KELSEY BOHN,

Plaintiff,

– Versus –

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, et al.

Defendants.

NUMBER: 12-cv-2334

JUDGE:

MAGISTRATE JUDGE:

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
TRO/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Facts 1

Argument 4

 I. McCauley is likely to succeed on the merits of her claims 4

 A. §54-419(c)(4) is a content-based, viewpoint discriminatory
 restriction of speech in a traditional public forum 5

 i. Bourbon Street is a traditional public forum,
 in which content-based regulations are subject
 to strict scrutiny 5

 ii. §54-419(c)(4) is content-based and viewpoint-
 discriminatory 7

 iii. Even if §54-419(c)(4) is viewpoint neutral, it is still
 content-based, subject to strict scrutiny and
 presumptively invalid 10

 a. §54-419(c)(4) is a content-based restriction
 because it bans “social, political or
 religious” messages 10

 b. §54-419(c)(4) is content-based because it
 bans “offensive” speech 11

 iv. §54-419(c)(4) cannot survive strict scrutiny 12

 a. The City has no compelling interest 12

 b. §54-419(c)(4) is not narrowly tailored 13

 B. In the alternative, §54-419(c)(4) is an impermissible
 time, place or manner restriction 14

 i. §54-419(c)(4) is not narrowly-tailored 15

 ii. §54-419(c)(4) does not leave ample alternative fora 15

C.	§54-419(c)(4) is unconstitutionally vague	16
D.	§54-419(c)(4) is unconstitutionally overbroad	18
II.	Without a TRO and preliminary injunction, McCauley will be irreparably harmed	20
III.	The injury to McCauley’s First and Fourteenth Amendment rights outweighs any harm an injunction may cause the City	21
IV.	The public interest will be served by a TRO	22
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities

Cases:

ACLU v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 21

ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas,
466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006) 11

Acorn v. City of New Orleans,
606 F.Supp. 16 (E.D. La. 1984) 6, 14

Beckerman v. City of Tupelo,
664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981) 14

Berger v. Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) 11

Brandenburg v. Ohio,
395 U.S. 444 (1969) 12

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973) 18

Capital Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995) 9, 10

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 9, 16

City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 8

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000) 13

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002) 11

Dallas Acorn v. Dallas County Hospital District,
670 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1982) 14

<i>Deerfield Medical Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 912 (1997)	11
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	19
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981)	13, 14
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	11
<i>Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights v. Rumsfeld</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16, 15, 17
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	14
<i>Hill v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 764 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Howell v. City of New Orleans</i> , 844 F.Supp. 292 (E.D. La. 1994)	1, 6, 7
<i>International Action Center v. City of New York</i> , 522 F.Supp.2d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010)	13

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	8
<i>McWaters v. Federal Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 221 (E.D. La. 2006)	4
<i>Murdock v. Penn.</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 269 (1964)	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	16, 17
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6, 9
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir.2008)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors Univ. VA</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	9
<i>Sarre v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 10-30025 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Service Employees, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 10, 12, 17
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	7

<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Springtree Apartments, ALPIC v. Livingston Parish Council</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 507 (M.D. La. 2001)	20
<i>Trebert v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2005 WL 273253 (E.D. La. 2005)	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 535 U.S. 285 (2008)	18
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10, 11, 14
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	10
Ordinances:	
§54-419(a)(4)	13, 19
§54-419(b)(1)	2
§54-419(c)(4)	passim
§54-419(d)	16
Treatises	
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d Ed. 1995)	20
